
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3562 OF 2024

1. Mr. Ravikumar Sudhakar Chadha	
2. Mr. Rohin Ravikumar Chadha	...Applicants
<i>Versus</i>	
1. The State of Maharashtra	
Through Inspector Incharge,	
Andheri Police Station	...Respondent

Mr. Sushil S. Upadhyay *a/w. Ritesh Dubey, Advocates for Applicants.*
Smt. Prajakta Shinde, APP *for Respondent-State.*

CORAM: SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

Date : December 24, 2024
(Vacation Court)

P. C.

1. It is seen from the perusal of the record, with the assistance of the Learned Counsel for the Applicants as well as the Learned APP, that Accused No.1 named in the First Information Report, namely Renu Ravi Chadha has also filed an Anticipatory Bail Application No. 3387 of 2024, on which Application, an assurance has been made that, that Applicant (Renu Ravi Chadha) would not be arrested until January 17, 2025.

2. Learned Counsel for the Applicants in the instant case, submits that the Applicants are not even named in the First Information Report, and that

Digitally
signed by
SHRADDHA
KAMLESH
TALEKAR
Date:
2024.12.24
19:42:11
+0530

at the least, they should be accorded treatment equal to the treatment accorded to Renu Ravi Chadha.

3. In these circumstances, let this Application be tagged with Anticipatory Bail Application No. 3387 of 2024 and be considered on January 17, 2025 by the Regular Bench. Until that date, the Applicants shall not be arrested in connection with the alleged crime referred to in the instant Application.

4. The Learned Counsel for the Applicants also submits that if he is given an opportunity to explain himself to police authorities, he is confident that that exoneration of the Applicants would become inevitable. The Learned Counsel for the Applicants submitted that the Applicants shall present themselves before the Investigating Officer on January 3, 2024. They shall be free to explain their conduct and the absence of any role as contended by Learned Counsel for the Applicants.

5. Stand over to **January 17, 2025**.

6. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order, shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]